© 2019 CalSAWS.  All Rights Reserved.
CalSAWS
California Statewide Automated Welfare System
Design Document
CA-233487 DDID 2319 – FDS GA GR – Group 4
Forms Design
© 2019 CalSAWS.  All Rights Reserved.
2

c. Person ID: Primary Applicant of Active GA/GR Automated
EDBC/CC Counties Program
d. Type Code: FR
e. Sub Type Code: TBD by build
f. Eff Date: Batch Date
g. Created By: Batch
h. Updated By: Batch
2.2.5 Miscellaneous Parameters
The below miscellaneous parameters will be triggered.
2.3 Add online trigger for the EBT Request for DAC/AR form
2.3.1 Overview
This form is triggered upon clicking the “Print DAC/AR Request” button on
the EBT Account Detail page.
2.3.2 Correspondence Information
Reason
Code
Miscellaneous
Parameter
Code
Miscellaneous Parameter Description Format/Example
C50012 “CC” Unique EBT Card ID in the EBT_CARD table Ex. CC3731
Reason
Code
County Category NOA
Action
Document Name Number Template
© 2019 CalSAWS.  All Rights Reserved.
9
2.3.3 Description of Change
1. Add a “Print DAC/AR Request” button on view mode of the EBT
Account Detail page. Clicking this will trigger the “EBT Request for
DAC/AR” form for any of the opted-in counties.
2. This button should only be visible when all of the following are true:
a. The EBT Account is associated to a case with a GA/GR
Automated EDBC/CC Program that is either “Pending” or
“Active”.
b. The Card Access Type is either “Cash” or “Cash & CalFresh”.
c. The user has the Security Right “PrintDACRequest”
2.3.4 EBT Account Detail Page Mockup
Mockup of the EBT Account Detail page with the “Print DAC/AR Request” button.
C50010 ALL Forms N/A EBT Request for
DAC/AR
CSF 64
(02/14)
506897
© 2019 CalSAWS.  All Rights Reserved.
10
2.3.5 Security Updates
Security Rights:
Security Right Right Description Right to Group
Mapping
PrintDACRequest EBT Account Detail Print DAC AR
Request
Security Groups:
Security Group Group Description Group to Role
Mapping
Print DAC AR
Request
This group has the capability
to access the button that will
trigger the EBT Request for
DAC/AR form
See the Security
Matrix for the
group to role
associations
2.3.6 Miscellaneous Parameters
The below miscellaneous parameters will be triggered.
2.4 Add online trigger for the Job Club Activity Appointment Letter
2.4.1 Overview
This form is triggered when an Employment Services participant has been
scheduled for a job club activity.
2.4.2 Correspondence Information
Reason

T91950 “03” ID of the Customer Activity Ex. “8987345”
T91950 “07” ID of the Customer Activity Attendance Ex. “0892384”
T91950 “38” Program Type Code Ex. “GR”
T91950 “17” Person ID Ex. “8987345”
T91950 “PD” Provider ID Ex. “8987345”
© 2019 CalSAWS.  All Rights Reserved.
12
4 REQUIREMENTS
4.1 Migration Requirements
DDID # REQUIREMENT TEXT Contractor Assumptions How
Requirement
Met
2319 The CONTRACTOR shall
update the CalSAWS
Software with current
available automated
CalWIN county specific
NOA's and Forms
associated to their GA/GR
program.
The CONTRACTOR shall
update the CalSAWS
software to trigger an
interface to a
“Correspondence Service”
to generate the
automated CalWIN
County specific
Forms/NOAs generate
county specific NOAs and
Forms based upon each
county’s eligibility rules.
Correspondence:
1.There are a total of 180
non EDBC triggered
forms  of which
•53 forms will be
manually generated
from template repository.
•93 forms will be
triggered from CalSAWS
and generated through
DXC service.
•34 forms will use current
CalSAWS triggers and
the corresponding
version available.
2. All GA/GR specific
and combo program
State forms will be
triggered/generated
through CalSAWS except
if any form is customized
by county already in
CalWIN. In that case,
DXC service will be
called just for that
county alone to
generate the form PDF.
3. All GA/GR specific
and combo program
Non-State forms will be